Given the likelihood of uncertainty about many specific
model inputs, it is useful to be able to evaluate sensitivity
of model results to changes in various model input data or
model assumptions. Sensitivity analysis is readily performed
with the Excel workbook by varying any of several sensitiv-
ity factors in the cash flow parameters table
(Table 15).

By simply varying the sensitivity factors from 120% to
80%, the sensitivity analysis shows in this case that returns
are more sensitive to changes in revenue than to similar
changes in costs. Also, changing variable operating costs has
a larger impact in this case on overall returns than changing
fixed operating costs.

A more detailed sensitivity analysis can be performed by
varying model input values and observing corresponding
changes in performance measures. Table 16 provides results
of such sensitivity analysis, showing sensitivity of after-tax

Figure 10. Measures of financial performance and other financial information for the business case investment.

Table 15—Sensitivity of after-tax net present value (NPV) and
nominal internal rate of return (IRR) to change in the
operating cost and revenue sensitivity factors

NPV
(×106 $)

Nominal IRR
(%)

Base performance levels 97.8 21.4

Sensitivity of NPV
and IRR to changes

in data inputs

+20% –20%

Model parameters
NPV

(×106 $)
IRR
(%)

NPV
(×106 $)

IRR
(%)

Fixed operating costs sensitivity factor 92.1 20.8 103.4 22.1
Variable operating costs sensitivity factor 87.2 20.2 108.3 22.6
Revenue sensitivity factor 156.3 27.9 39.2 14.3

Research Paper FPL–RP–660

22

net present value (NPV) and nominal after-tax internal rate
of return (IRR) to +20% and –20% changes in initial data
input values for a selected set of model parameters and input
assumptions.

The sensitivity analysis reveals that financial results are
more sensitive to changes in some parameter values and
somewhat less sensitive to others. Relative sensitivity to
different parameters can be viewed also in a sensitivity
chart such as Figure 11, which plots the sensitivity results
for NPV from Table 16. Figure 11 shows the sensitivity of
after-tax nominal NPV to changes of plus or minus 20% in

[…]

Investment managers also may be concerned with financial
risks at a broader scale, not just the business risks of one
particular business project. For example, investment risks
are generally regarded as a composite of financial exposure
risk and the inherent business risks. Financial exposure risk
can include the scale of an investment outlay, financial li-
abilities in relation to assets, and liquidity of an investment.
On the other hand, the business risks relate primarily to
predictability or uncertainty regarding the business perfor-
mance as influenced by both internal and external risk
factors.

For investments in production facilities, internal risk is
most often associated with the engineering performance
and efficiency of the production processes, while external
risk usually pertains to economic factors outside of the busi-
ness enterprise such as global commodity or energy prices.
Sensitivity analysis (as described in the preceding section)
reveals that both internal and external business risks may be

Table 16—Sensitivity of after-tax net present value (NPV) and nominal
internal rate of return (IRR) to change in selected data inputs

NPV
(×106 $)

Nominal IRR
(%)

Base performance levels (Fig. 10) 97.8 21.4
Sensitivity of NPV
and IRR to changes

in data inputs

+20% –20%

Model parameters (and initial inputs)
NPV

(×106 $)
IRR
(%)

NPV
(×106 $)

IRR
(%)

Paper mill production 99.3 21.6 92.1 20.7
(1,725 tons per day (Table 1))

Purchased biomass price 82.6 19.7 113.0 23.2
($26.50 per green ton (Table 2))

Biomass drying energy required 87.8 20.3 97.8 21.4
(1.001 MWHth/ton water removal (Table 3))

Gasification thermal energy required 86.9 20.2 100.0 21.5
(1.096 MWHth/dry ton biomass feed average
(Table 4))

Maximum practical FT yield 131.8 24.7 42.1 14.7
(0.970 biocrude bbl./clean syngas ton (Table 6))

Diesel product price (F.O.B.) 134.1 25.5 61.4 17.1
($156.63/bbl. F.O.B. unit price (Table 6))

Total capital costs 69.2 16.7 126.3 28.1
($193,722,922 (Table 12))

Modeling Integrated Biomass Gasification Business Concepts

23

associated with investment in a biomass gasification busi-
ness concept. The sensitivity analysis revealed, for example,
that internal risk such as uncertainty about maximum practi-
cal FT yield and external risk such as variability or uncer-
tainty in diesel product price are both potentially important
sources of risk to financial performance of the concept.

Stochastic risk assessment is an adjunct to risk analysis and
risk management. It generally refers to determination of the
level of risk associated with a recognized hazard. Sensitiv-